Absolute return strategies  3.00%  6.75%
Opportunistic portfolio  3.00%  8.60%
Real assets  3.00%  8.65%
Bonds and mortgages  18.00%  4.00%
Cash  2.00%  2.25%
Inflation-indexed bonds  2.00%  4.00%

100.00%

Discount-Rate
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current rates and contributions from employers will be made at the statutorily required rates,
actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the State Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net pension liability to the discount rate
assumption

The following presents the CDA’s proportionate share of the net pension liability/(asset) calculated
using the discount rate of 7%, as well as what the CDA’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.0%) or 1%
higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

  33

1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase

   (6.0%)   (7.0%)   (8.0%)
Employer’s proportionate share of the net pension liability/(asset) $44,360  $19,672   $ (1,187)

Collective Net Position Liability of Participating Employers and Actuarial Information

The components of the collective net pension liability of participating employers as of March 31,
2016 were as follows.

  Employee’s  Police and Fire
  Retirement  Retirement
  System  system  Total
Employers’ total pension liability  $ 172,303,544 $ 30,347,727 $ 202,651,271
Plan fiduciary net position  (156,253,265)  (27,386,940)  (183,640,205)

Employers’ net pension liability $ 16,050,279 $ 2,960,787 $ 19,011,066
System fiduciary net position as a
percentage of total pension
liability  90.7%  90.2%  90.6%

NOTE 5.  OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

The other long-term liability of the Agency is the liability for the net Other Post-Employment
Benefits of $283,495 as of February 28, 2017.

The Village of Freeport Community Development Agency’s is a part of the Village of the Village of
Freeport single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan. The CDA’s retirees’ medical/drug and dental
insurance plans are fully insured.

New Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements. The financial statements do not
reflect the impact of GASB Statements 74 & 75 which are effective for fiscal years beginning after
June 15, 2017.  The impact to financial statements because of these new GASB Statements include,
but are not limited to, the amount of the Net OPEB Obligation to be reported on the financial